
CC0562

Sub. H. B. No. 96

As Passed by the Senate

MCDCD64

__________________________ moved to amend as follows:

After line 119801, insert:

"Sec. 5163.33. (A) In determining the amount of income 

that a medicaid recipient must apply monthly toward payment of 

the cost of care in a nursing facility or ICF/IID, a county 

department of job and family services shall deduct from the 

recipient's monthly income a monthly personal needs allowance in 

accordance with the "Social Security Act," section 1902(q), 42 

U.S.C. 1396a(q).

(B) In the case of a resident of a nursing facility, the 

monthly personal needs allowance shall be not less than fifty 

seventy-five dollars for an individual resident and not less 

than one hundred fifty dollars for a married couple if both 

spouses are residents of a nursing facility and their incomes 

are considered available to each other in determining 

eligibility.

(C) In the case of a resident of an ICF/IID, the monthly 

personal needs allowance shall be as follows:

(1) Prior to January 1, 2016, forty dollars unless the 

Legislative Service Commission                                   

Ñuw9xicwpymzhxrhou58sydKÓ
uw9xicwpymzhxrhou58syd

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18



CC0562 Page 2

resident has earned income, in which case the monthly personal 

needs allowance shall be determined by the department of 

medicaid, or the department's designee, but shall not exceed one 

hundred five dollars;

(2) For calendar year 2016 and each calendar year 

thereafter, not less than fifty seventy-five dollars for an 

individual resident and not less than one hundred fifty dollars 

for a married couple if both spouses are residents of an ICF/IID 

and their incomes are considered available to each other in 

determining eligibility."

In the table on line 150097, in row D, delete "$19,965,971,019 

$20,803,854,551" and insert "$19,982,396,019 $20,825,754,551"

In the table on line 150097, in row E, delete "$5,548,774,202 

$5,727,316,637" and insert "$5,553,519,384 $5,733,547,187"

In the table on line 150097, in row F, delete "$14,417,196,817 

$15,076,537,914" and insert "$14,428,876,635 $15,092,207,364"

In the table on line 150097, in rows H and AD, add $16,425,000 to 

fiscal year 2026 and $21,900,000 to fiscal year 2027

Update the title, amend, enact, or repeal clauses accordingly

The motion was __________ agreed to.

SYNOPSIS

Medicaid personal needs allowance

R.C. 5163.33

Legislative Service Commission                                   

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40



CC0562 Page 3

Restores a House provision, removed by the Senate, that 

increases the Medicaid personal needs allowance from $50 to $75 

for individuals and from $100 to $150 for married couples.

Department of Medicaid

Section 333.10

Increases GRF ALI 651525, Medicaid Health Care Services, 

by $16,425,000 ($4,745,182 state share) in FY 2026 and 

$21,900,000 ($6,230,550 state share) in FY 2027.

Legislative Service Commission                                   

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48


